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June 17, 2003

Neal Andrews, Councilmember

City of San Buenaventura

Post Office Box 1623

Ventura, CA 93002-1623

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-03-100

Dear Mr. Andrews:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  You are a city council member for the City of Ventura. You have posed three different situations, two of which deal with the mass mailing provisions.  


In the two situations described in your letter, you are requesting advice regarding the mass mailing provisions for actions that have already occurred.  The Commission does not render advice when the requestor is seeking advice relating to past conduct. (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A) and (c)(4).) Therefore, we are unable to advise you on either of these issues.






  QUESTIONS 


You have made a donation for a city park from your personal funds.  

1.) 
Do the mass mailing provisions of the Act prohibit you from listing your official title as a city council member along with your name on a plaque to acknowledge the donors?

2.) 
Do any other provisions of the Act apply to this situation?





CONCLUSIONS

1.) The mass mailing provisions of the Act do not apply because the first criteria of an “item sent” is not met by the use of your official title on a plaque for a donors’ wall.

2.)  
There are no provisions of the Act that would prohibit this use of your personal funds and official title in the way described.  Since we only have jurisdiction to advise pursuant to the Act, please contact  your city attorney to ascertain if there are other laws that would apply to this situation.

FACTS


You have made a donation from your personal funds to a private fund raising program to support the capital development of a new city park.  The city is the recipient of the donations, even though the campaign is organized and managed by an independent citizen group.  The city must process and approve the donor wall and plaques.

Each donor may have his or her name listed on a plaque for a donor wall.  You would like to list your official title as a city council member along with your name.

ANALYSIS

Section 89001 of the Act provides that “[n]o newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  Under Commission regulations 18435 and 18901, a mass mailing is defined as more than 200 substantially similar tangible items delivered in a calendar month, by any means, to recipients at their residence, place of employment, business, or post office box.  Regulation 18901(a) states:

   “(a)  Except as provided in subdivision (b), a mailing is prohibited by Section 89001 if all of the following criteria are met:

    (1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

   (2)  The item sent either:

   (A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

   (B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency 

which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

   (B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

   (4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).”  


In order for the mass mailing provisions to apply, all four of the criteria listed above must be met.  In your situation, there is not an “item sent” pursuant to regulation 18901(a)(1).  Therefore, the use of your official title as a city council member next to your name on the donors’ plaque is not prohibited by the mass mailing regulation.


You also inquired if there could be a potential violation of any other FPPC rules.  There are provisions in the Act that restrict the use of campaign funds for donations (section 89515).  However, there are no provisions in the Act that would prohibit this use of your personal funds. Since we only have jurisdiction to advise pursuant to the Act, please contact your city attorney to ascertain if any other laws outside the jurisdiction of the Political Reform Act would apply to this situation.

Advice  Procedure


As you have been informed, there are many ways that you may obtain advice from the FPPC.  However, the advice we provide is prospective in nature.  If you need advice immediately, you may call the FPPC (1-866-275-3772) to speak to a consultant or staff counsel, however, this verbal advice does not render immunity.  You may also request written advice from the legal staff pursuant to regulation 18329, copy enclosed.  Please note that there is a 21 working day time period for written advice and it does provide the requestor with immunity. (Section 83114.)


Enclosed is a copy of regulation 18901, to assist you with mass mailing issues.  In addition, we have a very informative website, found at www.fppc.ca.gov.  From there you can access an excellent booklet (under library & publications) entitled “How Do I Get Advice from the FPPC?”  If you do not have online access, we can send a copy to you.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Jill Stecher



Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosures

JS:jg

I:\AdviceLtrs\03-100

cc:  Bob Boehme, City Attorney

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





